Further, your Company re-classified 50,00,000 preference shares 
of `100/- each into 50,00,00,000 Equity Shares of `1/- each by 
seeking approval from shareholders in its last Annual General 
Meeting held on September 09, 2019. The Authorized Share 
Capital of the Company is `72,30,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Two 
Crores Thirty Lacs only) divided in to 72,30,00,000 (Seventy-two 
crores thirty lacs) Equity Shares of `1/- (Rupee one only) each.

26. 	 CHANGES IN MEMORANDUM & ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

During the year, Company carried:

a) 	 the alteration of the object’s clause by way addition of 
following new objects i.e.

(i)	� to deal in research & development, testing,

[...]

Independent Director on board for remaining tenure 
after attaining the age of 75 years.

ii)	 Adopted new set of Articles of Association.

iii)	 Restated the Authorised capital clause as follows

“The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is ` 
72,30,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Two Crores Thirty 
Lacs only) divided in to 72,30,00,000 (Seventy-two 
crores thirty lacs) Equity Shares of `1/- (Rupee one 
only) each”

iv)	 Amended Objects Clause of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company by way of addition of 
following new clauses after existing Clause no. 38 in its 
main objects.

39. Buy, Sale or lease industrial land, either alone or